mW4.4
RDS(on),typ VGS=10V
RDS(on),typ VGS=4.5V
Continuous Drain Current (Package Limited) TC=25℃
Value Unit
ID
TC=25℃ 116
ATC=100℃ 73
60 AID (Package Limited)
A
W
Thermal Resistance Junction-Ambient
Thermal Resistance Junction-Case 1.2
50 ℃/W
RƟJC
Jan. 2021
RƟJA
- -55 to150 ℃
Max UnitParameter
Absolute Maximum Ratings
℃/W
Ver 1.0
Symbol
Operating and Storage Temperature TJ, Tstg
Gate to Source Voltage VGS - ±20
104
Pulsed Drain Current IDM - 400
Avalanche Energy, Single Pulse EAS
PD TC=25℃Power Dissipation
L=0.1mH, TC=25℃ 180
HGN042N10SL DFN5x6
Absolute Maximum Ratings at T j=25℃ (unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol
VDS - 100 V
Conditions
Continuous Drain Current (Silicon Limited)
GN042N10SL
P-1
100V N-Ch Power MOSFET
HGN042N10SL
mW
116
VDS 100 V
3.5
ID (Sillicon Limited)
mJ
A
V
60
Drain to Source Voltage
Part Number Package Marking
Drain
Src
Gate
Feature
◇ Optimized for high speed smooth switching,Logic Level
◇ Enhanced Body diode dv/dt capability
◇ Enhanced Avalanche Ruggedness
◇ 100% UIS Tested, 100% Rg Tested
◇ Lead Free, Halogen Free
Application
◇ DC-DC Conversion
◇ Hard Switching and High Speed Circuit
◇ Power Tools
◇ UPS
◇ SSR
DFN5x6
Pin 1
S
S
S
G
D
D
D
D
P-3
Fig 1. Typical Output Characteristics Figure 2. On-Resistance vs. Gate-Source Voltage
HGN042N10SL
Ver 1.0 Jan. 2021
Figure 3. On-Resistance vs. Drain Current and Gate Voltage Figure 4. Normalized On-Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
Figure 5. Typical Transfer Characteristics Figure 6. Typical Source-Drain Diode Forward Voltage
2
3
4
5
6
0 5 10 15 20
R
D
S
(O
N
)
(m
W
)
ID (A)
VGS=10V
VGS=4.5V
0
2
4
6
8
10
2 4 6 8 10
R
D
S
(O
N
)
(m
W
)
VGS (V)
ID=20A
125°C
25°C
0
3
6
9
12
15
1 2 3 4 5
I D
(A
)
VGS(V)
125℃ 25℃
VDS=5V025507510000.20.40.60.811.21.4ID(A)VDS(V)6V4.1V10VVG S=3V4V4.5V0.811.21.41.61.820255075100125150175Normalized On-ResistanceTemperature (°C)ID=20AVGS=10VVGS=4.5V1.E-031.E-021.E-01
HGN042N10SL P-4
Figure 7. Typical Gate-Charge vs. Gate-to-Source Voltage Figure 8. Typical Capacitance vs. Drain-to-Source Voltage
Figure 9. Maximum Safe Operating Area Figure 10. Maximun Drain Current vs. Case Temperature
Figure 11. Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance, Junction-to-Case
Ver 1.0 Jan. 2021
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
V
G
S
(V
)
Qg (nC)
VDS=50V
ID=20A
Ver 1.0 Jan. 2021
P-5
Inductive switching Test
Gate Charge Test
Uclamped Inductive Switching (UIS) Test
Diode Recovery Test
HGN042N10SL